@

UiTM SABAH

THE EFFECTS OF CORRUPTION ON ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT: EVIDENCE FROM A PANEL SET OF 40
ASIA PACIFIC; AND EUROPEAN UNION AND WESTERN

EUROPE COUNTRIES

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF
BBA (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

AMIZAWATI BINTI JAIMI

JANUARY 2012



ABSTRACT

The effects of corruption on economic development have been extensively
studied but the theoretical and empirical debate on the effects of corruption on
economic development is still ambiguous. The previous studies proposed that
the effects of corruption on economic development could be either positive or
negative. This study is conducted in order to investigate the effects of
corruption on economic development by using the panel set of 40 Asia Pacific;
and Europgan Union and Western Europe countries for the time period of 1998
— 2010 and this study applies ordinary least square (OLS) method and the
econometric panel data analysis. Based on the results found in this study, it is

proposed that corruption hurts economic development.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulliah. Thanks to Allah S.W.T. for giving me the opportunity and

strength to complete my final year project paper.

Firstly I would like to express my deepest thanks to my advisor, Tuan Haji
Wahi Bin Ismail for his supervision and support that truly help me in the
progression and completion of this thesis. The co-operation is much indeed

appreciated.

My grateful thanks also go to Dr. Imbarine Bujang, my lecturer for the subject
of Research and Methodology and to Mr. Hylmee Matahir, my second

examiner for the guidance and supports.

Special thanks to my parents and family for their supports, encouragement and

constructive suggestions throughout the completion of my final year project

paper.

Last but not least, my deepest thanks to all my lecturers and friends who have
been contributed by supporting my work and help me with valuable

information.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
USE OF THE STUDY i
PREFACE ii
ABSTRACT iii
DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
LIST OF TABLES vi
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1  Background of study 2
1.2 Problem statement 5
1.3 Research objectives 6
1.4  Significance of study 7
1.5  Limitation of study 7
1.6  Organization of thesis 8
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Introduction 10
% Overview of literature review 10
2.1.1 The concept of corruption 10

2.1.2 The classifications of corruption 12
2.1.3 The theoretical debate on corruption 14
2.1.4 The empirical evidence on the

effects of corruption on economic

development 15
22  Conclusion 19
3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction 20
3.1 Data 20
3.1.1 Gross domestic product per capita 21

3.1.2 Corruption perception index 21

3.1.3 Secondary education enrolment 22

3.1.4 Population growth 23

3.1.5 Trade 23

3.1.6 Inflation rate 23

3.1.7 Government expenditure 24

3.1.8 Gross capital formation 24

3.2  Variables and the sources of variables 25
3.3  Explanatory variables and its expected signs 25

34  Methodology 26
3.5  The advantages of using panel data 28
3.6  Hypothesis development 30

37 Statistical software 30

vii



A RESULT AND FINDING
4.0  Introduction
4.1  Descriptive statistic
42  Unit root test
42.1 ADF unit root test
4.2.2 Phillips Perron unit root test
4.3  Variance Inflation Factor (VIF)
44  Woldridge test
4.5  OLS model regression
4.6  OLS model regression (Robust estimation)
47  Panel data analysis
4.7.1 Breusch and Pagan LM test
4.7.2 Hausman test
4.7.3 Modified Wald test
4.74 Fixed effects (FE) model
4.7.5 FE model (Robust estimation)
5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.0 Introduction
5.1 Conclusion
52  Recommendation
REFERENCES
LIST OF APPENDICES
APPENDICES

31
31
32
33
34
36
37
37
39
42
42
43

45
46

50
50
52

53
59
60

viii



