

UITM SABAH

THE EFFECTS OF CORRUPTION ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: EVIDENCE FROM A PANEL SET OF 40 ASIA PACIFIC; AND EUROPEAN UNION AND WESTERN EUROPE COUNTRIES

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF BBA (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

AMIZAWATI BINTI JAIMI

JANUARY 2012

ABSTRACT

The effects of corruption on economic development have been extensively studied but the theoretical and empirical debate on the effects of corruption on economic development is still ambiguous. The previous studies proposed that the effects of corruption on economic development could be either positive or negative. This study is conducted in order to investigate the effects of corruption on economic development by using the panel set of 40 Asia Pacific; and European Union and Western Europe countries for the time period of 1998 – 2010 and this study applies ordinary least square (OLS) method and the econometric panel data analysis. Based on the results found in this study, it is proposed that corruption hurts economic development.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulliah. Thanks to Allah S.W.T. for giving me the opportunity and strength to complete my final year project paper.

Firstly I would like to express my deepest thanks to my advisor, Tuan Haji Wahi Bin Ismail for his supervision and support that truly help me in the progression and completion of this thesis. The co-operation is much indeed appreciated.

My grateful thanks also go to Dr. Imbarine Bujang, my lecturer for the subject of Research and Methodology and to Mr. Hylmee Matahir, my second examiner for the guidance and supports.

Special thanks to my parents and family for their supports, encouragement and constructive suggestions throughout the completion of my final year project paper.

Last but not least, my deepest thanks to all my lecturers and friends who have been contributed by supporting my work and help me with valuable information.

۷

TABLE OF CONTENT

				Page
USE OF THE	STUDY	7		i
PREFACE				ii
ABSTRACT				iii
DECLARATIO	ON			iv
ACKNOWLEI	DGEMI	ENT		v
LIST OF TAB	LES			vi
CHAPTER				
1	INTRO	DUCT	ION	
	1.0	Introdu		1
	1.1		round of study	
	1.2		m statement	2 5 6
•	1.3		ch objectives	6
	1.4		cance of study	7
	1.5		tion of study	7
	1.6		zation of thesis	8
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
-	2.0	Introdu		10
	2.1		ew of literature review	10
		2.1.1		10
		2.1.2		12
		2.1.3		14
		2.1.4	The empirical evidence on the	
		2.1.1	effects of corruption on economic	
			development	15
	2.2	Conclu	*	19
3	DATA	AND	METHODOLOGY	
5	3.0	Introdu		20
	3.1	Data		20
		3.1.1	Gross domestic product per capita	21
		3.1.2	Corruption perception index	21
		3.1.3	Secondary education enrolment	22
		3.1.4	Population growth	23
		3.1.5	Trade	23
		3.1.6	Inflation rate	23
		3.1.7	Government expenditure	24
		3.1.8	Gross capital formation	24
	3.2		les and the sources of variables	25
	3.3		natory variables and its expected signs	
	3.4		dology	26
	3.5		lvantages of using panel data	28
	3.6		hesis development	30
	3.7		ical software	30

1	RESULT AND FINDING					
	4.0	Introduction				
4.1 4.2		Descriptive statistic Unit root test				
		4.2.2 Phillips Perron unit root test	34			
	4.3	Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) 30				
	4.4	Woldridge test 3				
	4.5	OLS model regression 3'				
	4.6	OLS model regression (Robust estimation)	39			
	4.7	Panel data analysis	42			
		4.7.1 Breusch and Pagan LM test	42			
		4.7.2 Hausman test	43			
		4.7.3 Modified Wald test	44			
		4.7.4 Fixed effects (FE) model	45			
		4.7.5 FE model (Robust estimation)	46			
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION					
	5.0	Introduction				
	5.1	Conclusion				
	5.2	Recommendation				
ENC	ES		53			

REFERENCES LIST OF APPENDICES APPENDICES

4

59

60